dividing the number of outstanding shares of our common stock into our net tangible book value, which consists of total tangible assets (total assets less intangible assets) less
total liabilities. As of December 31, 2019, we had a historical net tangible book value of $8.89 million, or approximately $1.04 per share.

Pro forma net tangible book value per share represents our total tangible assets less our total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding
as of December 31, 2019, after giving effect to the receipt of proceeds from the PPP Loan of approximately $1.2 million;

After further giving effect to (i) the pro forma adjustment described above, and (ii) the sale by us of 1,825,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an offering
price of $3.50 per share, and after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma, as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2019 would
have been approximately $14.9 million or approximately $1.44 per share. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $0.40 per
share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of approximately $2.06 per share to purchasers of our common stock in this offering.

The following table illustrates the dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors:

Public offering price per Share   $ 3.50

Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2019  $ 1.04
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to proceeds received from the PPP Loan.   –
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2019  $ 1.04
Increase in pro forma, as adjusted, net tangible per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.40

Pro forma, as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2019   $ 1.44

Dilution in pro forma, as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering   $ 2.06

The number of shares of common stock that will be outstanding after this offering is based on 8,573,802 shares of common stock outstanding as of December 31,
2019, and excludes as of such date:

 ● 2,516,152 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of common stock purchase warrants, with an average weighted exercise price of $9.61 per share;

 ● 308,479 shares of common stock reserved for issuance pursuant to our Amended and Restated 2014 Stock Option and Incentive Plan (the “ 2014 Plan”); and

 ● 1,550,851 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding stock options, with an average weighted exercise price of $8.86 per share.